## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 79.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve in favor of Nathan Perry.

Nathan Perry, in favor of.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to investigate the claim of Nathan Perry, of Presque Isle, for discount on certain notes given by him to the State of Maine for lands, and settle such claims as they think justice demands.

Approved February 21, 1878.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

State college, in

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying for instruction, farm improvements, experiments, and contingent expenses of the Maine state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts for the current year.

Approved February 21, 1878.

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve in aid of building a Bridge in the town of Caribou.

Town of Caribou, in aid of bridge in. Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars be appropriated in aid of the construction of a bridge over the Aroostook river, in the town of Caribou, to be paid whenever said bridge shall have been completed to the acceptance of the county commissioners of Aroostook county; provided, however, that not more than one-half part of the actual cost of said bridge shall be paid from the sum appropriated by this resolve, and to be paid when the bridge is completed.

Approved February 21, 1878.